

# PUBLIC SERVICE (ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS) ACT (NO. 2)

## ANALYSIS OF CONTENTS

1. Short title
2. Commencement
3. Amendment of Acts
4. Construction of references

FIRST SCHEDULE

SECOND SCHEDULE

THIRD SCHEDULE

FOURTH SCHEDULE

FIFTH SCHEDULE

SIXTH SCHEDULE

SEVENTH SCHEDULE

EIGHTH SCHEDULE

Queensland



ANNO TRICESIMO NONO

ELIZABETHAE SECUNDAE REGINAE

No. 80 of 1990

An Act to amend various Acts to make provision for and in relation to administrative arrangements consequent upon the restructuring of the public service and for related purposes

[ASSENTED TO 14TH NOVEMBER, 1990]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

**1. Short title.** This Act may be cited as the *Public Service (Administrative Arrangements) Act 1990 (No. 2)*.

**2. Commencement.** (1) Subject to subsections (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6), this Act commences on the day on which it is assented to for and on behalf of Her Majesty.

(2) (a) The amendment of section 104 of the *Evidence Act 1977-1989* made by this Act is to be taken to have commenced on 31 August 1989.

(b) The amendment of the following Acts made by this Act are to be taken to have commenced on 31 August 1989:—

*Criminal Law (Rehabilitation of Offenders) Act 1986-1990*

*Criminal Law (Sexual Offences) Act 1978-1989*

*Mobile Homes Act 1989*

*Trusts Act 1973-1988.*

(3) The amendment of the *Legal Practitioners Acts Amendment Act 1968-1985* made by this Act is to be taken to have commenced on 25 September 1989.

(4) (a) The amendment of the following Acts made by Part A of the Third Schedule are to be taken to have commenced on 7 December 1989:—

*Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1986*

*Community Services (Torres Strait) Act 1984-1986.*

(b) The amendment of the following Acts made by this Act are to be taken to have commenced on 7 December 1989:—

*Art Unions and Amusements Act 1976-1988*

*Associations Incorporation Act 1981-1989*

*Beach Protection Act 1968-1989*

*Burials Assistance Act 1965-1978*

*Cash Orders Regulation Acts, 1946 to 1959*

*Churches of Christ, Scientist, Incorporation Act 1964-1982*

*Collections Act 1966-1989*

*Coroners Act 1958-1988*

*Cultural Record (Landscapes Queensland and Queensland Estate) Act 1987*

*Girl Guides Association Act 1970-1982*

*The Group Sales Act of 1942,*

*Judges' Salaries and Pensions Act 1967-1989*

*Justices of the Peace Act 1975*

*Maintenance Act 1965-1989*

*Mental Health Services Act 1974-1989*

*Queensland Law Society Act 1952-1988*

*Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1962-1989*

*Trust Accounts Act 1973-1988.*

(c) The amendment of sections 57 and 58 of the *Evidence Act 1977-1989* made by this Act are to be taken to have commenced on 7 December 1989.

(5) The amendment of the *Public Defence Act 1974* made by this Act is to be taken to have commenced on 5 January 1990.

(6) The amendment of the following Acts made by Part C of the Third Schedule commence on a day appointed by Proclamation:—

*Aborigines and Torres Strait Islanders (Land Holding) Act 1985*

*Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1986*

*Community Services (Torres Strait) Act 1984-1986.*

**3. Amendment of Acts.** Each Act specified in the First to the Seventh Schedules (inclusive) is amended in the manner set forth in the relevant Schedule and the Act as so amended (except in the case of *The Criminal Code*) may be cited as specified in that Schedule.

**4. Construction of references.** The construction provisions as set out in the Eighth Schedule have effect as therein provided.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

(Department of the Attorney-General)

### The Criminal Code

Section 488 III.

In provision (a), omit “any of Her Majesty’s Principal Secretaries of State or Under Secretaries of” and substitute “a chief executive of a department of government of the”.

Section 663A

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

**Criminal Investigation (Extra-territorial Offences) Act 1985**

Section 3 (1)

Omit the definition “the Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “the Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

Amended citation: *Criminal Investigation (Extra-territorial Offences) Act 1985-1990*

---

**Criminal Law (Rehabilitation of Offenders) Act 1986-1990**

Section 3 (1)

Insert after the definition “criminal history” the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 10

Omit “for Justice and Attorney-General”.

Section 12 (2)

Omit “for Justice and Attorney-General”.

Amended citation: *Criminal Law (Rehabilitation of Offenders) Act 1986-1990*

---

**Criminal Law (Sexual Offences) Act 1978-1989**

Section 3

Insert after the definition “examination of witness” the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 13

Omit “for Justice and Attorney-General”.

Amended citation: *Criminal Law (Sexual Offences) Act 1978-1990*

### **Director of Prosecutions Act 1984-1988**

#### Section 4

(a) Insert after the definition “Director” the following definition:—

““Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”;

(c) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

#### Section 29 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

#### Section 32 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Amended citation: *Director of Prosecutions Act 1984-1990*

---

### **Evidence Act 1977-1989**

#### Section 57

In paragraph (b) (ii), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Mines” and substitute “Director-General, Department of Resource Industries”.

#### Section 58

In paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary, Premier’s Department” and substitute “Director-General, Department of the Premier, Economic and Trade Development”.

#### Section 104

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Evidence Act 1977-1990*

**Judges' Salaries and Pensions Act 1967-1989**

New section 2A

Insert after section 2 the following section:—

“2A. **Interpretation.** In this Act—

“Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

Section 18 (2)

Omit “for Justice”.

Section 22

(a) In paragraph (d) of subsection (1), omit “for Justice”;

(b) in paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (3), omit “for Justice”.

Section 26 (2)

Omit “for Justice”.

Section 27

(a) In subsection (1), omit “for Justice”;

(b) in paragraph (c) of subsection (2), omit “for Justice”.

Section 28 (1)

Omit “for Justice”.

Section 29 (4)

Omit “for Justice”.

Amended citation: *Judges' Salaries and Pensions Act 1967-1990*

---

**Justices of the Peace Act 1975**

Section 5

(a) Insert after the definition “appointed justice” the following definition:—

““Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(c) at the end of the definition “registrar” omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(d) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 7 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Justices of the Peace Act 1975-1990*

---

**Law Reform Commission Act 1968-1984**

Section 2

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

Amended citation: *Law Reform Commission Act 1968-1990*

---

**Legal Aid Act 1978-1990**

Section 6 (1)

(a) Insert after the definition “Director” the following definition:—

““Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 44A(1)

Omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Legal Aid Act 1978-1990*

---

**Legal Assistance Act 1965-1988**

Section 3

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Legal Assistance Act 1965-1990*

**Legal Practitioners Acts Amendment Act 1968-1985**

**Section 4**

Insert after the definition “Board” the following definition:—

““Director-General”—the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of a department of government of Queensland and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”.

**Section 7**

(a) In paragraph (e) (ii) of subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (a) of subsection (2)—

(i) in subparagraph (iv), omit “Justice” and substitute “the Attorney-General”;

(ii) insert after subparagraph (iv) the following subparagraph:—

“(iva) the Chief Office of the Department of Justice;”;

(c) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

**Section 8 (1) (b)**

Omit subparagraph (i) and substitute the following subparagraphs:—

“(i) Director-General, Department of the Attorney-General;

(ia) Director-General, Department of Justice;”.

Amended citation: *Legal Practitioners Acts Amendment Act 1968-1990*

---

**Prisoners (Interstate Transfer) Act 1982-1988**

**Section 4 (1)**

In the definition “Minister” omit “for Welfare Services, or other Minister”.

Amended citation: *Prisoners (Interstate Transfer) Act 1982-1990*



**Public Defence Act 1974**

**Section 4**

Omit the definitions “Minister” and “Under Secretary” and substitute the following definitions:—

““Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;

“Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

**Section 8**

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

**Section 9**

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

**Section 10**

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

**Section 12 (1)**

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

**Section 14 (3)**

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

**Section 15**

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 16

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Amended citation: *Public Defence Act 1974-1990*

---

**Public Trustee Act 1978-1989**

Section 6

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Public Trustee Act 1978-1990*

---

**Queensland Law Society Act 1952-1988**

Section 3 (1)

(a) Insert after the definition “Court” the following definition:—

“ “Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 6

(a) In paragraph (e) of subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 36E

In paragraph (b)—

(a) in provision (ii), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in provision (iii), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Queensland Law Society Act 1952-1990*

### Solicitor-General Act 1985

#### Section 4

Omit the definitions “Minister” and “Under Secretary” and substitute the following definitions:—

““Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;

“Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

#### Section 20

(a) Omit subsection (1) and substitute the following subsection:—

“(1) The Director-General shall be the chief executive within the meaning of the *Public Service Management and Employment Act 1988-1990* in respect of matters of an administrative nature associated with the discharge of the Solicitor-General’s functions and in respect of staff assisting the Solicitor-General.”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Amended citation: *Solicitor-General Act 1985-1990*

---

### Special Prosecutor Act 1988

#### Section 3

(a) Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definitions:—

““Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;

“Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”;

(b) at the end of the definition “Special Prosecutor”, omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(c) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 18

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Amended citation: *Special Prosecutor Act 1988-1990*

---

**Trust Accounts Act 1973-1988**

Section 4 (1)

(a) Insert after the definition “conveyancer” the following definition:—

““Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(c) at the end of the definition “trust moneys” omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(d) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 5

(a) In the note to the section, omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(e) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(f) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(g) in subsection (6), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 14

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 15

(a) In paragraph (e) of subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (b) of subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (13), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(d) in subsection (14), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 16

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (a) of subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (7), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (10), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 17

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 18

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 20

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring six times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(d) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(e) in subsection (6), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 21 (1)

In paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 25

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 26A(13)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 27 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 30

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 31

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (6), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 33

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (7), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 38 (3)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Trust Accounts Act 1973-1990*

**Trusts Act 1973-1988**

Section 5 (1)

Insert after the definition "Local Authority" the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 11 (3)

In paragraph (b), omit “for Justice and Attorney-General”.

Section 12 (5)

Omit “for Justice and Attorney-General”.

Amended citation: *Trusts Act 1973-1990*

---

**SECOND SCHEDULE**

(Department of Environment and Heritage)

**Beach Protection Act 1968-1989**

Section 3 (1)

(a) Omit the definition “Director” and substitute the following definitions:—

““Department”—The department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered;

“Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Engineer” and substitute the following definition:—

““Engineer”—The engineer in the department who for the time being is designated by the Director-General to be Engineer to the Authority;”;

(c) omit the definition “Secretary” and substitute the following definition:—

““Secretary”—The officer of the department who for the time being is designated by the Director-General to be Secretary of the Authority;”.

Section 5 (3)

(a) In paragraph (a), omit “Director or other officer of the Department of Harbours and Marine” and substitute “Director-General or other officer of the department”;

(b) in paragraph (d), omit “Mines” and substitute “Resource Industries”;

(c) in paragraph (e), insert “Housing and” before “Local Government”.

Section 16 (1)

(a) Omit “Director” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) omit “Department of Harbours and Marine” occurring three times and substitute “department” in each case.

Amended citation: *Beach Protection Act 1968-1990*

---

**Cultural Record (Landscapes Queensland and Queensland Estate) Act  
1987**

Section 5 (1)

(a) Omit the definition “Deputy Under Secretary” and substitute the following definitions:—

“ “department” means the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered;

“Deputy Director-General” means the person holding the appointment Deputy Director-General within the department and includes any person temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the Deputy Director-General;”;

(b) insert after the definition “Designated Landscape Area” the following definition:—

“ “Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(c) at the end of the definition “Register”, omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(d) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 7

Omit “Under Secretary, Deputy Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General, Deputy Director-General”.

Section 9

(a) In subsection (2) (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;



(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 10 (3)

In paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 11 (3)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 16

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary, Deputy Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General, Deputy Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary, Deputy Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General, Deputy Director-General”.

Section 25 (1)

In paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 58

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Cultural Record (Landscapes Queensland and Queensland Estate) Act 1987-1990*

---

**Fauna Conservation Act 1974-1989**

Section 36 (1)

In paragraph (d), omit “Permanent Head” and substitute “chief executive”.

Section 46

(a) In subsection (2)—

(i) in paragraph (a), omit “Permanent Head” and substitute “chief executive”;

(ii) in paragraph (b), omit “Permanent Head” and substitute “chief executive”;

(iii) in paragraph (c), omit “Permanent Head” and substitute “chief executive”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Permanent Head” where occurring twice and substitute “chief executive” in each case;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Permanent Head” and substitute “chief executive”.

Amended citation: *Fauna Conservation Act 1974-1990*

---

### **Fig Tree Pocket Noise Emission Act 1984**

#### Section 2

Omit the definition “Director” and substitute the following definition:—

““Director” means the Director within the meaning of the *State Environment Act 1988*.”

Amended citation: *Fig Tree Pocket Noise Emission Act 1984-1990*

---

### **Marine Parks Act 1982-1988**

#### Section 30 (5)

Omit “Director of Harbours and Marine” and substitute “chief executive of the department of government of Queensland within which that Act is administered”.

Amended citation: *Marine Parks Act 1982-1990*

---

### **Meaker Trust (Raine Island Research) Act 1981**

#### Section 4

(a) Omit the definition “Director” and substitute the following definition:—

““Director” means the Director of National Parks and Wildlife appointed under the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1975-1990*: the term includes a person who for the time being occupies the office or performs the duties of the Director;”

(b) omit the definition “Director-General and Under Secretary”;

(c) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

#### Section 6 (1)

(a) In paragraph (c), omit “Director-General and Under Secretary for the time being” and substitute “chief executive”;

(b) in paragraph (d), omit “Director for the time being of Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement” and substitute “chief executive of the department of government of Queensland within which the *Community Services (Torres Strait) Act 1984-1986* is administered”.

Amended citation: *Meaker Trust (Raine Island Research) Act 1981-1990*

---

### **National Parks and Wildlife Act 1975-1990**

#### Section 6 (3)

(a) In paragraph (b), insert “forest officer, patrol officer” after “special stock officer”;

(b) at the end of paragraph (c), omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(c) omit paragraphs (d) and (e).

#### Section 19 (2)

(a) In paragraph (b), omit “Mines, the Permanent Head of the Department of the Government of the State to which the Fisheries Branch of the State is assigned at the material time and the Director of Harbours and Marine” and substitute “Resource Industries, the Director-General, Department of Primary Industries and the Director-General, Department of Transport”;

(b) in the paragraph after paragraph (c)—

(i) omit “the Director-General, the Permanent Head, or the Director” and substitute “a Director-General”;

(ii) omit “or Permanent Head or Director”.

Amended citation: *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1975-1990*

---

### **National Trust of Queensland Act 1963-1989**

#### Section 2

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

#### Section 8 (3)

Omit “Under Secretary, Premier’s Department” and substitute “Director-General, Department of the Premier, Economic and Trade Development”.

Amended citation: *National Trust of Queensland Act 1963-1990*

### **The Native Plants Protection Act of 1930**

#### Section 2

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Native Plants Protection Act 1930-1990*

---

### **Pollution of Waters by Oil Act 1973**

#### Section 7 (1)

(a) Omit the definition “Department” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

#### Section 15 (1)

Omit “Director of the Department” and substitute “Director-General”.

#### Section 35 (7)

In paragraph (a), omit “Director of the Department or the person who at the material time performs the duties of the Director” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Pollution of Waters by Oil Act 1973-1990*

---

## **THIRD SCHEDULE**

(Department of Family Services and  
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs)

### **PART A**

#### **Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1986**

##### Section 6 (1)

(a) Omit the definition “Department” and substitute the following definitions:—

“ “Department” means the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered;”;

“Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) at the end of the definition “trust area” omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(c) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 7

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 8

Omit “Under Secretary, Department of Community Services” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 9

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

Section 10

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 11 (2)

In paragraph (d), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 13

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 23 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 29 (3)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 32 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 48 (1)

In paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 55

(a) In paragraph (a) of subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 59 (2)

In paragraph (e), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 71

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 72

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (a) of subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 73

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 75

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(d) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(e) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 80 (1)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 81

In paragraph (b), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 82

(a) In provision 1., omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) In provision 8., omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(c) in provision 13., omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 83 (1)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 84

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Amended citation: *Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1990*

---

**Community Services (Torres Strait) Act 1984-1986**

Section 6 (1)

(a) Omit the definition "Department" and substitute the following definitions:—

“ “Department” means the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered;

“Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) at the end of the definition “trust area” omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(c) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 7

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 9

(a) In subsection (1), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) in subsection (3), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 10

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 11 (2)

In paragraph (d), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 13

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 27 (3)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 30 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 46 (1)

In paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 57 (2)

In paragraph (e), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 69

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 70

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (a) of subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 71

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;



(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 73

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(d) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(e) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 79 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 80

In paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 81

(a) In provision 1., omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in provision 8., omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in provision 13., omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 82 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 83 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Community Services (Torres Strait) Act 1984-1990*

---

## PART B

### Aborigines and Torres Strait Islanders (Land Holding) Act 1985

Section 4 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Aborigines and Torres Strait Islanders (Land Holding) Act 1985-1990*

---

**Associations (Natural Disaster Relief) Act 1976**

Section 3

Omit the definition “the Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“the Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Associations (Natural Disaster Relief) Act 1976-1990*

---

**PART C**

**Aborigines and Torres Strait Islanders (Land Holding) Act 1985**

Section 4 (3)

Omit “The Corporation of the Under Secretary for Community Services” and substitute “the Aboriginal and Islander Affairs Corporation”.

Amended citation: *Aborigines and Torres Strait Islanders (Land Holding) Act 1985-1990*

---

**Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1986**

Section 5

Omit subsection (8) and substitute the following subsection:—

“(8) The Aborigines Welfare Fund maintained by The Corporation of the Under Secretary for Community Services shall continue to be maintained by the Corporation in accordance with this Act.”.

Section 6 (1)

Omit the definition “Corporation” and substitute the following definition:—

““Corporation” means the corporation sole preserved, continued in existence and constituted under this Act by the name and style Aboriginal and Islander Affairs Corporation;”.

Section 8

Repeal the section and substitute the following sections:—

**“8. Corporation.** (1) The corporation sole preserved, continued in existence and constituted under the *Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1986* under the name and style “The Corporation of the Under Secretary for Community Services” is hereby further preserved, continued in existence and constituted under the name and style “Aboriginal and Islander Affairs Corporation”.

(2) The Corporation is constituted by the person who at the material time holds the appointment, Director-General, and under the name and style assigned to it by subsection (1)—

- (a) has perpetual succession and an official seal;
- (b) is capable in law of suing and being sued, of compounding or proving in a court of competent jurisdiction all debts and sums of money due to it;
- (c) is capable in law of acquiring and holding (absolutely or subject to trusts), letting, leasing, hiring, disposing of and otherwise dealing with property real and personal situated within or outside the State and of doing and suffering all such acts and things as bodies corporate may in law do and suffer.

(3) All courts, judges, justices and persons acting judicially shall take judicial notice of the seal of the Corporation affixed to any writing and, until the contrary is proved, shall presume that it was duly affixed thereto.

(4) With respect to the exercise of any of its powers and with respect to any matter arising in connexion therewith the Corporation has all the privileges, rights and remedies of the Crown.

**8A. Consequences of constitution of Corporation.** (1) Unless the contrary intention appears, a reference in any—

- (a) Act;  
or
- (b) Proclamation, Order in Council, regulation, by-law or other instrument made under any Act;  
or
- (c) agreement, contract, deed or other document, instrument or writing of any kind;

to The Corporation of the Director of Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement constituted under the *Aborigines Act 1971-1979* or The Corporation of the Under Secretary for Community Services constituted under the *Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1986* shall be read and construed as a reference to the Corporation.

(2) Any proceeding which prior to the commencement of this section was commenced by or against The Corporation of the Director of Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement or The Corporation of the Under Secretary for Community Services and

which is not concluded at such commencement may be continued by or against the Corporation.

(3) The Registrar of Titles and the Registrar of Dealings and any other person charged with the keeping of a register of dealings concerning land vested in or held by The Corporation of the Director of Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement or The Corporation of the Under Secretary for Community Services shall without further authority than this section alter the name as shown in such register of the registered proprietor, registered lessee, owner or occupier of land referred to in such register to "Aboriginal and Islander Affairs Corporation".

Amended citation: *Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1990*

---

### **Community Services (Torres Strait) Act 1984-1986**

#### **Section 6 (1)**

Omit the definition "Corporation" and substitute the following definition:—

" "Corporation" means the corporation sole preserved, continued in existence and constituted under the *Community Services (Aborigines) Act 1984-1990* by the name and style Aboriginal and Islander Affairs Corporation;".

Amended citation: *Community Services (Torres Strait) Act 1984-1990*

---

## **FOURTH SCHEDULE**

[s. 3]

(Department of Health)

### **Mental Health Services Act 1974-1989**

#### **Section 5 (1)**

(a) After the definition "authorized person" insert the following definition:—

" "chief executive" means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland through which the Attorney-General administers the functions and duties conferred on him by this Act;";

(b) omit the definition "Minister for Justice".

#### **Section 29A**

(a) In subsection (5), omit "Under Secretary, Department of Justice," and substitute "chief executive";

(b) in subsection (6) (b), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “chief executive”;

(c) in subsection (7) (d), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(d) in subsection (8)—

(i) omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(ii) omit “that Minister” and substitute “the Attorney-General”;

(e) in subsection (9), in the introductory words, omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(f) in subsection (10), omit “Minister for Justice” occurring four times and substitute “Attorney-General” in each case;

(g) in subsection (11), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(h) in subsection (12), omit “Minister for Justice” occurring twice and substitute “Attorney-General” in each case.

#### Section 29B(2)

(a) Omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “chief executive”;

(b) omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “chief executive”.

#### Section 29C(4)

Omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”.

#### Section 30

(a) In subsection (2)—

(i) omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(ii) omit “that Minister” and substitute “the Attorney-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(d) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”.

#### Section 31

(a) In subsection (5)—

(i) omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”;

(ii) omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “chief executive”;

(b) in subsection (7)—

(i) omit “Minister for Justice” occurring twice and substitute “Attorney-General” in each case;

(ii) omit “that Minister” and substitute “the Attorney-General”;

(c) in subsection (8), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(d) in subsection (9), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”.

#### Section 31A(1)

(a) In the words preceding paragraph (a), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(b) in the introductory words of paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”;

(c) in the introductory words of paragraph (c), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”.

#### Section 33 (4)

In paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”.

#### Section 34

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(d) in subsection (6), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”.

#### Section 38

(a) In subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”;

(b) in subsection (5)—

(i) omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(ii) omit “that Minister” and substitute “the Attorney-General”;

(c) in subsection (6), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(d) in subsection (7), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(e) in subsection (8), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(f) in subsection (9) in paragraph (b), omit “Minister for Justice” and substitute “Attorney-General”;

(g) in subsection (11) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”;

(h) in subsection (13) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”.

Section 39 (3)

Omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice,” and substitute “chief executive”.

Amended citation: *Mental Health Services Act 1974-1990*

---

## FIFTH SCHEDULE

[s. 3]

(Department of Housing and  
Local Government)

### City of Brisbane Act 1924-1990

Section 3 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *City of Brisbane Act 1924-1990*

---

### City of Brisbane Town Plan Modification Act 1976

Section 2 (2)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *City of Brisbane Town Plan Modification Act 1976-1990*

**City of Brisbane Town Planning Act 1964-1988**

Section 3

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 7

(a) In subsection (3) (b), omit “Department” and substitute “Director”;

(b) in subsection (4)—

(i) in paragraph (b) (ii) in provision (F), omit “Department” and substitute “Director”;

(ii) in paragraph (c) (ii), omit “Department” and substitute “Director”;

(c) in subsection (5), omit “Department” and substitute “Director”.

Amended citation: *City of Brisbane Town Planning Act 1964-1990*

---

**Local Government Act 1936-1989**

Section 3 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Local Government Act 1936-1990*

---

**Local Government (Chinatown Mall) Act 1984-1989**

Section 3

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Local Government (Chinatown Mall) Act 1984-1990*

---



**Local Government Grants Commission Act 1976-1989**

Section 3

Omit the definition “the Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “the Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

Amended citation: *Local Government Grants Commission Act 1976-1990*

---

**Local Government (Queen Street Mall) Act 1981-1987**

Section 3

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Local Government (Queen Street Mall) Act 1981-1990*

---

**Local Government Superannuation Act 1985-1989**

Section 5

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Local Government Superannuation Act 1985-1990*

---

**Public Entertainment (Licensing) Act 1972**

Section 2 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Public Entertainment (Licensing) Act 1972-1990*

---

**State Housing Act 1945-1990**

**Section 4**

(a) In the definition "Commission" omit "Commissioner" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) omit the definition "Commissioner of Housing" or "Commissioner";

(c) after the definition "Commission" insert the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(d) omit the definition "Minister" and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

**Section 7**

(a) Omit subsection (11);

(b) in subsection (12)—

(i) omit "this Act" firstly occurring and substitute "the amendments to this Act made by the *Public Service (Administrative Arrangements) Act 1990 (No. 2)*";

(ii) omit "Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner," and substitute "Director-General";

(c) in subsection (14)—

(i) omit "this Act" firstly occurring and substitute "the amendments to this Act made by the *Public Service (Administrative Arrangements) Act 1990 (No. 2)*";

(ii) omit "Commissioner" and substitute "Director-General".

**Section 8**

Omit "Commissioner" and substitute "Director-General".

**Section 9**

(a) In subsection (2), omit "Commissioner" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) in subsection (3), omit "Commissioner" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 10

Repeal the section and substitute the following section:—

**“10. General powers and duties of Director-General.** The Director-General shall—

- (a) advise the Minister on matters connected with this Act generally;
- (b) make or cause to be made any inquiry or investigation required by this Act or any inquiry or investigation which the Minister may think necessary or expedient so to make.”.

New section 10A

After section 10 as substituted by this Act, insert the following section:—

**“10A. Power of delegation.** (1) For the purpose of carrying out the objects and purposes of this Act and his powers, duties, and responsibilities thereunder the Director-General with the approval of the Minister is hereby authorized to delegate to any District Officer or other officer of the Commission any of his powers, duties, and responsibilities (except this power of delegation) under this Act.

(2) A delegation may be made in respect of any particular matter or any class of matters or generally, or may be limited to any part of the State and may be subject to or on such terms and conditions as the Director-General, with the approval of the Minister, thinks fit.

(3) Every delegation under this section shall be revocable at the will of the Director-General but no delegation shall prevent the exercise of any power, duty, function, or authority by the Director-General himself.”.

New section 10B

After section 10A as inserted by this Act, insert the following section:—

**“10B. District offices of the Commission.** The Governor in Council may at any time and from time to time, upon the recommendation of the Director-General, and approval by the Minister, by Order in Council establish a district office or district offices of the Commission or appoint an agent or agents of the Commission at any place or places or both.

Any district office or agency so established or appointed may in like manner be abolished or terminated by the Governor in Council at any time.”.

Section 11 (1)

- (a) Omit paragraph (a);
- (b) omit paragraph (b).

Section 12

Omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 14 (1)

Omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 23 (4A)

Omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 23A(8)

In paragraph (b), omit “Commissioner” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 25B

(a) In subsection (1B) (a), omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (5) in the paragraph commencing “Such insurance”, omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (8), omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 26B(1)

In paragraph (ii), omit “Commissioner” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 39

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 43A

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Commissioner” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Commissioner” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 45

Omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”.

Schedule

In clause 1 (4), omit “Commissioner” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *State Housing Act 1945-1990*

---

**SIXTH SCHEDULE**

(Department of Justice and  
Corrective Services)

**Appeal Costs Fund Act 1973-1989**

Section 4

Omit the definition "Minister" and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Appeal Costs Fund Act 1973-1990*

---

**Art Unions and Amusements Act 1976-1988**

Section 7

(a) Insert after the definition "conduct" the following definition:—

““Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition "Minister" and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(c) omit the definition "Under Secretary".

Section 12 (1)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 13 (1)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 14 (1)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 16

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 19

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 21 (1)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 22

(a) In subsection (1), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) in subsection (2), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(c) in subsection (3) (b), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 24

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 38 (1)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 39

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 40

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 42

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 47A(1)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 47B

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 66

(a) In subsection (1), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) in subsection (2), omit "Under Secretary" occurring twice and substitute "Director-General" in each case;

(c) in subsection (3), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(d) in subsection (4), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 68

(a) In subsection (1), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 68A

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 69 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 70

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 71

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 72

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 76 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 78 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 79

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2) (a), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (2) (b), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 81

(a) In paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in paragraph (e), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 82

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 83 (3)

(a) In paragraph (iv), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (vii), omit “Under Secretary’s” and substitute “Director-General’s”;

(c) in paragraph (xiii), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 84 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 85 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 86 (4)

In paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 87

(a) In subsection (1)—

(i) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(ii) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(iii) in paragraph (c), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(iv) in the final paragraph, omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 89

(a) In the note to the section, omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;



(b) in subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Art Unions and Amusements Act 1976-1990*

---

### **Associations Incorporation Act 1981-1989**

#### **Section 5 (1)**

(a) In the definition “association”, in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) insert after the definition “Court” the following definition:—

“ “Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(c) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(d) omit the definition “Under Secretary”;

(e) in the definition “undesirable name”—

(i) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(ii) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(iii) in paragraph (c), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

#### **Section 6**

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

#### **Section 9**

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

#### **Section 11**

(a) In the note to the section, omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 12

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 15 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 17

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 20

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 21 (3)

In paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 26 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 27 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 28

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 33 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 36

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 38 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 39

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 40

(a) In subsection (1) (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (6)—

(i) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(ii) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (8), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 44 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 45 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 48

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 50 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 52

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 53

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 54 (1)

(a) In the note to the section, omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 58

(a) In the note to the section, omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 59

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 60

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 61 (3)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 63

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 64

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 66

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 68

In paragraph (m), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Associations Incorporation Act 1981-1990*

---

**Auctioneers and Agents Act 1971-1988**

Section 5

(a) In subsection (1), omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(b) in paragraph (a) of subsection (2), omit “Lands” and substitute “Land Management”.

Amended citation: *Auctioneers and Agents Act 1971-1990*

---

**Building Societies Act 1985-1987**

Section 4 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Building Societies Act 1985-1990*

---

**Burials Assistance Act 1965-1978**

Section 2

(a) Insert after the definition "Child" the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) at the end of the definition "Relative", omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(c) omit “and” from where occurring after the definition "Relative" and preceding the definition "Under Secretary”;

(d) omit the definition "Under Secretary”.

Section 3

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 4

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring four times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 5 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Amended citation: *Burials Assistance Act 1965-1990*

---

**Business Names Act 1962-1979**

Section 3 (1)

(a) In the definition “Crown Law Officer”, omit “for Justice”;

(b) insert after the definition “Initial” the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Business Names Act 1962-1990*

---

**Cash Orders Regulation Acts, 1946 to 1959**

Section 4 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “chief executive of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered”.

Section 5

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

Amended citation: *Cash Orders Regulation Act 1946-1990*

---

**Charitable Funds Act 1958-1988**

Section 2

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Charitable Funds Act 1958-1990*

---

**Churches of Christ, Scientist, Incorporation Act 1964-1982**

New section 1A

Insert after section 1 the following section:—

“**1A. Interpretation.** In this Act—

“Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive.”.

Section 5

(a) In paragraph (d) of subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 7

Omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Churches of Christ, Scientist, Incorporation Act 1964-1990*

---

**Collections Act 1966-1989**

Section 5 (1)

(a) Insert after the definition “Court” the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(c) at the end of the definition “The public”, omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(d) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 19

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in paragraph (d) of subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 25

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3)—

(i) in paragraph (g), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(ii) in paragraph (i), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.



Section 28

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 29

(a) In subsection (2)—

(i) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(ii) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 30 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 31

(a) In provision (ii) of subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (b) of subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 32 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 43 (1)

(a) In paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in paragraph (d), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in paragraph (e), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(e) in paragraph (g), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 46

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 47 (3)

(a) In provision (xxi), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in provision (xxiv), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in provision (xxx), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Collections Act 1966-1990*

---

### **Contractors’ Trust Accounts Act 1974-1988**

#### Section 3

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Contractors’ Trust Accounts Act 1974-1990*

---

### **Co-operative and Other Societies Act 1967-1986**

#### Section 5

(a) In the definition “Crown Law Officer”, omit “for Justice”;

(b) insert after the definition “Crown Law Officer” the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Co-operative and Other Societies Act 1967-1990*

---

### **Co-operative Housing Societies Act 1958-1974**

#### Section 4

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Co-operative Housing Societies Act 1958-1990*

---

### **Coroners Act 1958-1988**

#### Section 5

(a) Insert after the definition “Coroner” the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of

government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(c) at the end of the definition “Prison”, omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(d) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 6 (4)

In paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 7 (4)

In paragraph (c), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 9

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 15

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 16

(a) In subsection (1)—

(i) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(ii) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2)—

(i) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(ii) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 42 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Heading to section 45

Omit "UNDER SECRETARY" and substitute "DIRECTOR-GENERAL".

Section 45

(a) In the note to the section, omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 47 (2)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Section 49

(a) In subsection (1), omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General";

(b) in subsection (3), omit "Under Secretary" occurring twice and substitute "Director-General" in each case.

Section 59 (i)

Omit "Under Secretary" and substitute "Director-General".

Amended citation: *Coroners Act 1958-1990*

---

**Credit Societies Act 1986**

Section 4 (1)

Omit the definition "Minister" and substitute the following definition:—

"Minister" includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;".

Amended citation: *Credit Societies Act 1986-1990*

---

**Friendly Societies Act 1913-1986**

Section 2

(a) Omit the definition "Minister" and substitute the following definition:—

"Minister"—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;";

(b) omit the words "The term "Attorney-General" wherever appearing in this Act shall be deemed to refer to the Minister." where they occur after the definition "Voluntary Contribution".

Section 19

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Section 26

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Attorney-General” occurring twice and substitute “Minister” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”;

(d) in subsection (4), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Section 39 (3)

Omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Section 42

Omit “Attorney-General” occurring twice and substitute “Minister” in each case.

Section 43 (1)

Omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Section 44

Omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Section 45 (1)

Omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Section 50 (5)

In paragraph (a), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

First Schedule

In provision (6), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Second Schedule

(a) In rule 34, omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”;

(b) in rule 40—

(i) in sub-rule (3), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”;

(ii) in sub-rule (4), omit “Attorney-General” occurring twice and substitute “Minister” in each case;

(iii) in sub-rule (7), omit "Attorney-General" occurring twice and substitute "Minister" in each case;

(c) in rule 41 (1) (d), omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister";

(d) in rule 42—

(i) in sub-rule (1) (d), omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister";

(ii) in sub-rule (5), omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister";

(e) in rule 43—

(i) in sub-rule (1), omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister";

(ii) in sub-rule (2), omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister";

(iii) in sub-rule (3), omit "Attorney-General" occurring twice and substitute "Minister" in each case;

(iv) in sub-rule (4), omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister";

(v) in sub-rule (6), omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister".

Amended citation: *Friendly Societies Act 1913-1990*

---

### **Funeral Benefit Business Act 1982**

#### **Section 5**

Omit the definition "the Minister" and substitute the following definition:—

"the Minister" includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;".

Amended citation: *Funeral Benefit Business Act 1982-1990*

---

### **Girl Guides Association Act 1970-1982**

#### **Section 2**

Insert after the definition "council" the following definition:—

"Director-General" means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is

administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”.

Section 4

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”;

(e) in subsection (6)—

(i) omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”;

(ii) omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(f) in subsection (7)—

(i) in the introductory words, omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice at Brisbane” and substitute “Director-General”;

(ii) in paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(iii) in paragraph (b), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(iv) in paragraph (c), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(g) in subsection (8), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 10 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary, Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Girl Guides Association Act 1970-1990*

---

**The Group Sales Act of 1942,**

Section 2

(a) Insert before the definition “Group sale” the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of

government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(c) at the end of the definition “This Act”, omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(d) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

#### Section 5

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

#### Section 6 (2)

In paragraph (e), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

#### Section 9

(a) In subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (5), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(d) in subsection (6), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

#### Section 10

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

#### Section 11 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

#### Section 17

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.



Section 19 (1)

Omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Section 20

(a) In the note to the section, omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 21

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 22 (1)

In paragraph (c), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Amended citation: *Group Sales Act 1942-1990*

---

**Hire-purchase Act 1959-1987**

Section 44 (10)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

Amended citation: *Hire-purchase Act 1959-1990*

---

**Invasion of Privacy Act 1971-1988**

Section 4

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Invasion of Privacy Act 1971-1990*

---

**Jury Act 1929-1990**

Section 3

Omit the definition “Crown Law Officer”.

Amended citation: *Jury Act 1929-1990*

---

**Justices Act 1886-1990**

Section 4

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Justices Act 1886-1990*

---

**Loan Fund Companies Act 1982**

Section 4 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Loan Fund Companies Act 1982-1990*

---

**The Mackay, Maryborough, and Rockhampton  
Show Grounds Mortgages Act of 1922**

Section 2

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Mackay, Maryborough and Rockhampton Show Grounds Mortgages Act 1922-1990*

---

**Magistrates Courts Act 1921-1989**

Section 2

Insert after the definition ““Magistrates Court” or “Court” ” the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 11C

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Attorney-General” and substitute “Minister”.

Amended citation: *Magistrates Courts Act 1921-1990*

---

**Maintenance Act 1965-1989**

Section 7 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 67 (1)

(a) Insert after the definition “Defendant” the following definition:—

““Department”—The department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered;”;

(b) insert after the definition “Depositions” the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(c) at the end of the definition “Reciprocating country”, omit “;” and substitute “.”;

(d) omit the definition “Under Secretary”.

Section 69 (3)

Omit “Department of Justice” and substitute “department”.

Section 82 (1)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 83 (4)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 84

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 85

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(d) in subsection (4), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 86

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case;

(c) in subsection (3), omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 89

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring three times and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 98 (6)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 103 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” and substitute “Director-General”.

Section 107 (2)

Omit “Under Secretary” occurring twice and substitute “Director-General” in each case.

Section 128 (1)

In paragraph (f), omit “Department of Children’s Services” and substitute “department of the government of Queensland within which the *Family Services Act 1987-1988* is administered”.

Amended citation: *Maintenance Act 1965-1990*

---

**Marketable Securities Act 1970-1971**

Section 3 (1)

Insert after the definition “marketable security” the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 14 (2)

Omit “for Justice and Attorney-General”.

Amended citation: *Marketable Securities Act 1970-1990*

---

**Mobile Homes Act 1989**

Section 3 (1)

Insert after the definition “Local Authority” the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 13 (1)

Omit “for Justice and Attorney-General”.

Amended citation: *Mobile Homes Act 1989-1990*

---

**The Objectionable Literature Acts, 1954 to 1967**

Section 5 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Objectionable Literature Act 1954-1990*

---

**Privacy Committee Act 1984-1990**

Section 4

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Privacy Committee Act 1984-1990*

---

**The Profiteering Prevention Acts, 1948 to 1959**

Section 6 (1)

(a) Insert after the definition “Declared service” the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 8 (1)

(a) In paragraph (a), omit “Under Secretary, Department of Labour and Industry” and substitute “Director-General”;

(b) in paragraph (c), omit “Agriculture and Stock” and substitute “Primary Industries”.

Section 15 (4)

In paragraph (a), omit “Attorney-General” occurring twice and substitute “Minister” in each case.

Amended citation: *Profiteering Prevention Act 1948-1990*

---

**Pyramid Selling Schemes (Elimination) Act 1973-1986**

Section 4 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Pyramid Selling Schemes (Elimination) Act 1973-1990*

**Queensland Temperance League Lands Act 1985**

Section 2

Omit the definition “the Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “the Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister.”.

Amended citation: *Queensland Temperance League Lands Act 1985-1990*

---

**Recording of Evidence Act 1962-1988**

Section 4 (1)

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Recording of Evidence Act 1962-1990*

---

**Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1962-1989**

Section 5 (1)

(a) Insert after the definition “Deputy Registrar-General” the following definition:—

“ “Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(b) insert after the definition “General registry” the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 32

Omit “Under Secretary of the Department of Justice” and substitute “Director-General”.

Amended citation: *Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1962-1990*

**The Rockhampton, Toowoomba, Warwick, and Gatton Public Land Mortgages Act of 1923**

Section 2

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Rockhampton, Toowoomba, Warwick and Gatton Public Land Mortgages Act 1923-1990*

---

**Small Claims Tribunals Act 1973-1989**

Section 4

Insert after the definition “goods” the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 36

Repeal the section and substitute the following section:—

“**36. Tribunals in the charge of Minister.** Small Claims Tribunals shall be in the charge of the Minister.”.

Amended citation: *Small Claims Tribunals Act 1973-1990*

---

**Sporting Bodies’ Property Holding Act 1975-1986**

Section 2 (1)

Insert after the definition “District Association” the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Sporting Bodies’ Property Holding Act 1975-1990*

---

**Supreme Court Library Act 1968-1987**

Section 2

Insert after the definition “Committee” the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.



Section 4 (1)

Omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister".

Section 16 (1)

In paragraphs (a) and (b) omit "Attorney-General" and substitute "Minister" in each case.

Amended citation: *Supreme Court Library Act 1968-1990*

---

**The Unauthorised Documents Act of 1953**

Section 3

Insert after the definition "Document" the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 5 (3)

(a) Omit "Attorney-General or Solicitor-General of the State" and substitute "Minister";

(b) omit "Attorney-General or Solicitor-General" and substitute "Minister".

Amended citation: *Unauthorised Documents Act 1953-1990*

---

**SEVENTH SCHEDULE**

[s. 3]  
(Department of Primary Industries)

**City of Brisbane (Flood Mitigation Works Approval) Act 1952-1988**

Section 2

Omit the definition "Minister" and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *City of Brisbane (Flood Mitigation Works Approval) Act 1952-1990*.

---

**Forestry Act 1959-1990**

Section 5

(a) In the definition "Conservator of Forests" omit "where necessary the term also includes the Department;";

(b) omit the definition “Department of Forestry” or “Department” and substitute the following definition:—

““Department”—The department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered;”;

(c) insert after the definition “Destroy” the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(d) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”;

(e) in the definition “Secretary”, omit “and the Department”.

#### Section 6

After “Minister” secondly occurring, insert “by the Director-General, and subject to them”.

#### Section 10

Omit the section.

#### Section 11

(a) In the note to the section, omit “Department” and substitute “Conservator of Forests”;

(b) in subsection (1)—

(i) omit all the words commencing from “Subject to” to and including “shall be—” and substitute the following words “Subject to this Act, the general functions and duties of the Conservator of Forests shall be—”;

(ii) in paragraph (v), omit “the Department’s” and substitute “his”;

(iii) in paragraph (xiii), omit “the Department’s activities” and substitute “his functions and duties”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Department” and substitute “Conservator of Forests”.

#### Section 12 (1)

(a) In the introductory words—

(i) omit “the Minister” and substitute “section 6”;

(ii) omit “the Department” and substitute “him”;

(b) in paragraph (ix), omit “Department” and substitute “Conservator of Forests”.

Section 15 (1)

Omit “Department” and substitute “Conservator of Forests”.

Section 17 (2)

(a) In paragraph (c), omit all words commencing from “(including” to and including “head”;

(b) in paragraph (d), omit all words commencing from “(including” to and including “head”.

Section 17 (3)

Omit paragraph (b).

Section 19

Omit “or the Department of his or its functions and the performance of his or its” and substitute “of his functions and the performance of his”.

Section 20

(a) Omit the note to the section and substitute the following note “Agencies.”;

(b) omit subsection (1) and substitute the following subsection:—

“(1) For the purposes of this Act the Conservator of Forests may, with the prior approval of the Director-General, and subject to any applicable provisions of the *Public Service Management and Employment Act 1988-1990*, establish agencies of the department and may close any such agency.”.

Section 22B(4)

In paragraph (a), omit “Department of Forestry” and substitute “department”.

Section 22V

Omit “or the Department of Forestry”.

Section 37 (1)

Omit “Mines” occurring twice and substitute “Resource Industries” in each case.

Section 39A

(a) In subsection (1), omit “Department” and substitute “Conservator of Forests”;

(b) in subsection (2) (c) (i), omit “Department” and substitute “Conservator of Forests”.

Section 47

(a) In subsection (1)—

(i) omit “Mines” occurring five times and substitute “Resource Industries” in each case;

(ii) in paragraph (ii) (b), omit “or Department”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Mines” and substitute “Resource Industries”;

(c) in subsection (6), omit “Main Roads Department” and substitute “Department of Transport”.

Section 48

In the proviso, omit “Mines” and substitute “Resource Industries”.

Section 100

(a) After “by” where thirdly occurring, insert “the Director-General or;”;

(b) after “Minister,” where thirdly occurring, insert “the Director-General,”.

Section 101

Repeal the section.

Amended citation: *Forestry Act 1959-1990*

---

### **Gladstone Area Water Board Act 1984-1988**

Section 6

Omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

““Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Gladstone Area Water Board Act 1984-1990*

---

### **Irrigation Areas (Land Settlement) Act 1962-1972**

Section 4 (1)

(a) After the definition “Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply” insert the following definition:—

““Department”—The department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered;”;

(b) after the definition “Department” as inserted by this Act, insert the following definition:—

““Director-General”—The chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”;

(c) omit the definition “Minister” and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister”—Includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Section 47

After “Department of” where first occurring, omit all words from and including “Public” to and including “Supply Office” and insert the words “Lands and at such office of the department in Brisbane as the Director-General directs and at the District Land Office and at the District Office of the department”.

Section 49

(a) In subsection (1), after “Minister” where secondly occurring, insert “and the Director-General (who is also subject to the Minister);”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “Public”.

Amended citation: *Irrigation Areas (Land Settlement) Act 1962-1990*

---

### **Timber Utilization and Marketing Act 1987**

Section 6 (1)

After the definition “Conservator of Forests” insert the following definition:—

“ “Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”.

Section 7

Omit the section and substitute the following section:—

**“7. Administration.** Subject to the Minister and the Director-General (who is also subject to the Minister), the Conservator of Forests administers this Act.”.

Section 50

In the introductory words of paragraph (a), omit “Department of Forestry” and substitute “Queensland Forest Service”.

Amended citation: *Timber Utilization and Marketing Act 1987-1990*

**Townsville/Thuringowa Water Supply Board Act 1987-1988**

Section 6

Omit the definition "Minister" and substitute the following definition:—

“ “Minister” includes any Minister of the Crown for the time being performing the duties of the Minister;”.

Amended citation: *Townsville/Thuringowa Water Supply Board Act 1987-1990*

---

**Water Resources Act 1989**

Section 1.4 (1)

After the definition "designated area" insert the following definition:—

“ “Director-General” means the chief executive by whatever title of office the chief executive is known, of the department of government of Queensland within which this Act is administered and includes any officer temporarily discharging the responsibilities of the chief executive;”.

Section 3.1

After "Minister" insert "and the Director-General (who is also subject to the Minister)".

Section 3.3

In paragraph (a), omit "and Chief Executive".

Section 5.5

After "Minister", occurring twice, insert "Director-General," in each case.

Section 10.33

(a) In subsection (1), insert after paragraph (a) the following paragraph:—

“(aa) the Director-General;”;

(b) in subsection (2), after "Minister," insert "Director-General,".

Amended citation: *Water Resources Act 1989-1990*

**EIGHTH SCHEDULE**

[s. 4]  
(Construction of references)

1. Except where a contrary intention appears, where by section 3 a reference in any Act to a Minister, department, body corporate, office, person or body of persons is amended by substituting another Minister, department, body corporate, office, person or body of persons, an identical reference in that Act or any other Act, in any subordinate legislation whatsoever or in any instrument or writing whatsoever, shall be read and construed as if that reference had been amended in like manner.

2. It is hereby declared that notwithstanding the definition "Minister for Justice" in section 5 (1) of the *Mental Health Services Act 1974-1989*, a reference in sections 29A, 30, 31, 31A, 34 and 38 of that Act to the Minister for Justice—

- (a) in respect of the period commencing from 31 August 1989 to 24 September 1989, was and had effect as a reference to the Minister for Justice;  
and
- (b) in respect of the period commencing from 25 September 1989 to 6 December 1989, was and had effect as a reference to the Minister for Justice and Minister for Corrective Services.